
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

COUNCIL AGENDA 

 

Membership:      Councillor Buckley (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Bastin, Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Cheshire, Collins, 
Cousins, Edwards, Fairhurst, Farrow, Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Guest, Hart, Heard, 
Hilton, Johnson, Keast, Kennedy, Lenaghan, Mackey, Pierce Jones, Ponsonby, 
Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn (Deputy Mayor), Smith D, Smith J, Smith G, 
Smith K, Turner, Wade, Weeks, Wilson and Tarrant 
 

 

Meeting: Council 

Date: Wednesday 16 April 2014 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hurstwood Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hampshire PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
8 April 2014 
 
Contact Officer: Penny Milne (023) 92446234 
 Email:  penny.milne@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive and record any apologies for absence.  
 

 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 19 February 2014.  
 

1 - 8 

3  Matters Arising    



 
ii 

 
To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.  
 

4  Declarations of Interests   
 
To receive and record any declarations of interests from Members.  
 

 

5  Mayor's Report   
 

 

6  Leader's Report   
 
To be circulated separately.  
 

 

7  Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2013-14   
 
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, the Council is 
requested to note the Scrutiny Board’s 2013-14 Annual Report.  
 

9 - 20 

8  Cabinet Portfolio Reports   
 
To be circulated separately.  
 

 

9  Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations   
 
To consider any recommended minutes from the Cabinet and any of 
the Boards or Committees. 
 
(A) Recommendation from the Cabinet meeting held on 19 March 

2014 in relation to the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement: 
 
 RECOMMENDED that the Pay Policy Statement for 2014/15 

be approved.  
 

 

10  Portfolio Holders and Chairmen's Question Time   
 
(i) the Leader and Portfoilio Holders to answer questions on 

matters within their Portfolio. 
 
(ii) Chairmen to answer questions on minutes since the last 

Council meeting  
 

 

11  Acceptance of Minutes   
 
To receive the minutes of meetings held since publication of the 
agenda for the last meeting of the Council.  
 

21 - 60 

12  Questions   
 
In accordance with Standing Order 23.  
 

 

13  Urgent Questions   
 
To receive any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 

 



 
iii 

Order 23.4(b)  
 

 

PART 2 (Confidential items - closed to the public) 
 

 
 

 None. 
 



 
iv 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
v 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



 
vi 

 
 

 
 

PROTOCOL AT COUNCIL MEETING – AT A GLANCE 
 
Sit or Stand? 
 
Stand to address the Council/Mayor at all times 
 
Rules of Debate 

 
- always address each other as “Councillor �” 
- a motion or amendment has to be proposed and seconded 
- once an amendment has been proposed and seconded, it becomes 

the subject of the debate until it is either accepted or rejected by a 
vote 

- a seconder can choose to make their speech at a later time 
- only one Councillor to stand at any one time 
- speeches will not exceed 5 minutes (the Council can resolve to allow 

additional time, which will not exceed a further 3 minutes) 
- a Councillor proposing a Motion is allowed 10 minutes to introduce 

and 5 minutes to reply to debate 
- a Councillor proposing the adoption of a Committee/Board minute 

has sufficient time to propose and unlimited time to reply to debate 
- a Councillor can only speak again on an amendment, to move a 

further amendment, on a point of order or personal explanation. 
 
Questions and Motions 
 

Motions must be submitted in writing (or by email) to the Democratic 
Services Team Leader 6 working days prior to the Council meeting. 
Questions must be submitted in writing (or by email) to the Democratic 
Services Team Leader 2 working days prior to the Council meeting. 

 



17 

 COUNCIL 
19 February 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Buckley (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Cheshire, Collins, Cousins, Fairhurst, 
Farrow, Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Guest, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kennedy, Lenaghan, Mackey, 
Pierce Jones, Ponsonby, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn (Deputy Mayor), Smith D, 
Smith J, Smith K, Turner, Wade, Weeks and Tarrant 
 
62 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bastin, F Edwards, T Hart and M 
Johnson. 
 

63 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2013 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

64 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

65 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

66 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor received a certificate from the Havant Fairtrade Forum in recognition of Havant’s 
continued status as a Fairtrade Borough.  The Chair of the Forum was invited to address 
the Council and outlined the key principles of the Fairtrade initiative. 
 
The Mayor also gave a brief report on the various charity and other events he had attended 
since the last meeting of the Council. 
 

67 Leader's Report  
 
The Leader reported on a visit earlier in the day by the Minister for Portsmouth and the 
positive discussions that had taken place regarding the redevelopment of Dunsbury Hill 
Farm as a key employment site in the Borough. 
 

68 Provisional Appointment of Mayor 2014/15  
 
Proposed by Councillor K Smith and seconded by Councillor D Keast, it was  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



  18 
 COUNCIL 

19 February 2014 
 

 

 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Marjorie Smallcorn be provisionally appointed as Mayor for 
2014/15. 
 

69 Provisional Appointment of Deputy Mayor 2014/15  
 
Proposed by Councillor A Lenaghan and seconded by Councillor J Branson, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Leah Turner be provisionally appointed as Deputy Mayor for 
2014/15. 
 

70 Leader's Budget Speech  
 
The Leader presented his budget speech to the Council, setting out the achievements 
made in recent years in making budgetary savings whilst maintaining frontline services 
through partnership working and other innovative approaches to delivering services.  The 
Leader also set out future challenges for the Borough and the importance of the Council’s 
role as a community leader going forward. 
 
The Leader of the Opposition was given an opportunity to reply to the Leader’s report and 
all members of the Council were given an opportunity to ask the Leader questions of 
clarification. 
 

71 Notice of Motion - Vascular Services in South East Hampshire  
 
This motion was withdrawn at the request of the proposer and seconder. 
 

72 Cabinet Portfolio Reports  
 
The Cabinet Portfolio reports had been circulated and the Mayor asked the Portfolio 
Holders if they wished to add anything to their written reports. 
 
Councillor  Branson reported that the Seminar Day scheduled for 23 June 2014 had been 
rescheduled to 30 June. 
 
Councillor Guest reported that he had approached the Planning Advisory Service with a 
view to undertaking a peer review of planning and development services and that the 
arrangements would be confirmed in due course. 
 

73 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 

(A) The  Council considered Cabinet minute number 47/02/2014 from its meeting held 
on 5 February 2014, recommending approval of the Revenue Budget 2014 to 2015.  
The Mayor reported that new Government Regulations shortly to be implemented 
would  require Councils to hold a recorded vote when approving their annual budget 
strategies.  In the interests of transparency, the Leader had therefore agreed that this 
Council would comply with the new regulations ahead of implementation. 

 

Page 2



  19 
 COUNCIL 

19 February 2014 
 

 

 

Proposed by Councillor K Smith and seconded by Councillor D Smith: 
 

For Against Abstain 

Blackett  Brown 

Bolton  Cousins 

Branson   

Briggs   

Buckley   

Cheshire   

Collins   

Fairhurst   

Farrow   

Galloway   

Gibb-Gray   

Guest   

Heard   

Hilton   

Keast   

Kennedy   

Lenaghan   

Mackey   

Pierce Jones   

Ponsonby   

Shimbart, E   

Shimbart, G   

Smallcorn   

Smith, D   

Smith, J   

Smith, K   

Tarrant   

Turner   

Wade   

Weeks   

 
The Mayor declared the proposal carried and RESOLVED accordingly: 
 
(a)  that the following be approved, as set out in the report to the Cabinet on 5 

February 2014: 
 

(i)     The proposed Revenue and Capital Budget for 2014/15, including a 
Council Tax rate of £192.78 at Band D (0% increase); 

 
(ii)     The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators; and  

 
(iii)      Proposed Prices for Services for Approve the detailed proposals in the 

Budget Report,  
 

Page 3



  20 
 COUNCIL 

19 February 2014 
 

 

 

(b) An amendment be noted to para 5.4 that, following the calculation of the 
Council’s Business Rates (NDR1) return on 31st January 2014, actual 
Retained Business Rates income calculated for 2014/15 was £3.207m. The 
shortfall to the original estimate will be met from section 31 grant received in 
respect of the Business Rates Retention scheme in 2013/14. 
 

(c)  That it be noted that (on 31st January, 2014) the Chief Finance Officer 
calculated the Council Tax Base 2014/2015 for the whole Council area as 
38,002.43  [Item T in the formula in Section 31B(1) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended, (the “Act”)] and that this Council Tax base be 
split between the regions of the Environment Agency as follows:  
 

Southern – Hampshire – 37,273.83 
Southern – Sussex – 728.60 

 
(d)  That the following amounts be calculated by the Council for the year 

2014/2015 in accordance with Sections 31 and 34 to 36 of the Act.  
 

(i)  £ 55,932,400 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(2) of the Act; 

 
(ii)  £ 48,760,186 being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 

estimates for the items set out in Section 31A(3) of the Act;  
 

(iii) £7,172,214 being the amount by which the aggregate at d(i) above 
exceeds the aggregate at d(ii) above, calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 31A(4) of the Act, as its Council Tax 
requirement for the year (Item R in the formula in section 31A(4) of the 
Act);  

  
(iv)  £192.78 being the amount at d(iii) above (Item R), divided by Item T  (c 

above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 31B(1) of 
the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year;  

 
(e)  Valuation Bands  

 
A   B   C   D  
£128.52 £149.94  £171.36  £192.78  

 
E   F  G   H  
£235.62  £278.46  £321.30  £385.56  

 
being the amounts given by multiplying the amount at d(iv) above by the 
number which, in the proportion set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number which 
in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation band D, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of the Act, as the 

Page 4



  21 
 COUNCIL 

19 February 2014 
 

 

 

amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect of categories of 
dwellings listed in different valuation bands.  

 
(f) That it be noted that for the year 2014/2015 the Hampshire County Council 

(see (h) below) and Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire  and 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority have stated the following amounts in 
precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, for each of the categories of the dwellings 
shown below:  

 
Valuation Bands – Hampshire County Council  
 
A   B   C   D  
£691.92 £807.24  £922.56  £1,037.88  
 
E   F  G   H  
£1,268.52  £1,499.16  £1,729.80  £2,075.76  
 
Valuation Bands – Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire  
 
A   B   C   D  
£102.84 £119.98  £137.12  £154.26  
 
E   F  G   H  
£188.54  £222.82  £257.10  £308.52  
 
Valuation Bands – Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 

 
A   B   C   D  
£40.92 £47.74  £54.56 £61.38  
 
E   F  G   H  
£75.02  £88.66  £102.30  £122.76 

 
(g)  That having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (e) and 

(f) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992, hereby, but subject to Hampshire County 
Council and the Police and Crime Commisisoner confirming the precept at (f) 
above on 20 February 2014 and 14th February 2014 respectively, sets the 
following amounts as the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2014/2015 for 
each of the categories of dwellings shown below:  

 
Valuation Bands  
 
A   B   C   D  
£964.20 £1,124.90  £1,285.60  £1,446.30  
 
E   F  G   H  

Page 5



  22 
 COUNCIL 

19 February 2014 
 

 

 

£1,767.70  £2,089.10  £2,410.50  £2,892.60  
 

(h) If the Precepting Bodies decide a different precept than stated above the 
calculation and setting of the final total council tax figure for 2014/2015 be 
delegated to a special meeting of the Cabinet (if required) to be held before 
the end of February 2014, the Cabinet meeting on that date being as a 
Committee appointed by the Council for the purpose of Section 67(3) of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  That meeting shall only be authorised 
to amend the figures at (f) in accordance with their decisions in February 2014 
and the overall Council Taxes at (g) above accordingly.  

 
(B) The  Council considered Cabinet minute number 48/02/2014 from its meeting held 

on 5 February 2014, recommending approval of proposals for a joint financial 
information system. 

 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Blackett and seconded by Councillor A Briggs, it was 
RESOLVED: 

 
(a) approval be given to proceed with the project as outlined in the report to the 

Cabinet on 5 February 2014; and 
 

(b) funding of £275k is released from earmarked reserves as Havant Borough 
Council share of the project costs. The current capital programme has 
allocated £210k for the proposal and a bid for the remaining has been 
included in the capital budget report for 2014/15. 

 
(C) The  Council considered Cabinet minute number 50/02/2014 from its meeting held 

on 5 February 2014, recommending that a periodic electoral review be requested. 
 

Proposed by Councillor L Turner and seconded by Councillor A Lenaghan, it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Local Government Boundary Commission for England be asked 
to undertake a periodic electoral review at Havant Borough Council with a view to 
reducing the number of elected members representing the Council. 

 
74 Waterlooville MDA - Appointment of a Joint WWMDA Planning Committee with 

Winchester City Council  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Planning and the Built Environment presented a report setting out 
proposals for the establishment of a Joint West of Waterlooville Major Development Area 
(WWMDA) Planning Committee for the development control functions of the Development 
Management Committee in relation to the development of the West of Waterlooville Major 
Development Area. 
 
Proposed by Councillor C Hilton and seconded by Councillor Mrs E Shimbart, it was 
 
RESOLVED, subject to Winchester City Council agreeing to the creation of a Joint West of 
Waterlooville Major Development Area Planning Committee, that the following be approved: 

Page 6



  23 
 COUNCIL 

19 February 2014 
 

 

 

 
(a)  the proposal to set up a Joint West of Waterlooville MDA Planning Committee in 

accordance with s. 101(5) of the Local Government Act 1972; 
 
(b)  the proposal that the Joint WWMDA Planning Committee be the responsible body for 

all matters required for delivery of effective delivery of joint development control 
decision making for the WWMDA; 

 
(c)  decision making powers in respect of those functions set out in paragraph 4.7 of this 

report be delegated to the Joint WWMDA Planning Committee; and 
 
(d)  authority to determine the size, composition, and terms of reference for the Joint 

WWMDA Planning Committee be delegated to the Development Management 
Committee as set out in paragraph 4.6 of the report. 

 
75 Portfolio Holders and Chairmen's Question Time  

 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holders all answered questions within their remit.  There were no 
questions for the Chairmen. 
 

76 Questions  
 
There were no questions under Standing Order 23.4(a). 
 

77 Urgent Questions  
 
There were no urgent questions under Standing Order 23.4(b). 
 

78 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor D Keast and seconded by Councillor G Shimbart, it was 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held since publication of the last Council 
agenda, and set out in the Minute Volume, be accepted. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.52 pm 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD  

 

SCRUTINY BOARD – ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14 

 
Report by the Chairman of the Scrutiny Board  
 
Portfolio: Not Applicable  
 
Key Decision: N/A  
 

 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Overview and Scrutiny Board to report annually to 

Full Council on its workings and to make recommendations for future work programmes 
and amended working methods, if appropriate. This report provides a summary of the 
work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board in 2013/14 and gives the Board an opportunity to 
review its performance over the last year and make recommendations in respect of its 
2014/15 work programme. 

 
2.0 Recommendation  
 
2.1 That the Board recommends its annual report to Full Council. 
 
3.0 Summary  
 
3.1 As part of a structured work programme, the Board has scrutinised various matters within 

its remit, held Portfolio Holders and Lead Officers to account, and questioned 
representatives of external organisations. The work programme has been subject to 
review at each programmed meeting of the Board and has been regularly updated as 
directed by members.   

 
3.2 Matters included in the work programme were those identified by the Scrutiny Panels, 

selected either from the Forward Plan for scrutiny prior to consideration by the Cabinet, or 
at the request of individual members of the Board.  

 
3.4 Membership of the Scrutiny Board in 2013/14 was as follows: 
 
 Councillors G Shimbart (Chairman), Bastin, Blackett, Bolton, cousins, Edwards, Farrow, 

Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Hart, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Kennedy, Lenaghan, Mackey, Pierce 
Jones, Ponsonby, Smallcorn, D Smith, G Smith, J Smith, K Smith, Tarrant, Turner, Wilson 
and Wade. 

 
4.0 THE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
4.1 The Board now has a well established approach to scrutiny and the following key 

principles have been established: 
 

• scrutiny panels be appointed to undertake research on the various matters coming 
forward to the Board’s work programme in order to obtain a greater depth of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 
understanding, leading to the formulation of informed and robust recommendations 
to the Cabinet; 

• scrutiny takes the form of a question and answer section, followed by a member 
debate after which the Board draws up its conclusions and recommendations; 

• before each meeting, members are asked to give some thought as to potential lines 
of enquiry in advance, thus ensuring that the debate at the meeting is as structured 
and productive as possible and allowing the scrutiny panels and witnesses to 
prepare fully and be in a position to provide any detailed information required by the 
Board; and 

 
4.2 Appendix A sets out the detail of the work undertaken by the Board over the last year in 

relation to:  
  

• Development Management Service- Improvement Plan 

• Corporate Performance Health Check 

• Customer Access Strategy 

• Marketing Strategy 

• Democratic Process/ Role of the Mayor 

• Discharges into Local Harbours 

• CCTV 

• Revenue Budget 2014/15 

• Events 

• Climate Change and Sustainability 

• Leisure Strategy Review 

• Quarterly Budget Scrutiny 

• Community Infrastructure Levy 

• Pricing Strategy/Residents Packs 

• Review of HBC’s relationship with PUSH 

• Enhancing Planning Communication & Marketing 

• Peer R
[...]
benefits of the democratic process in Havant 
 
Key Objectives: 
Stage 1 - Investigated the cost and benefits of the Council’s democratic processes with a view to 
identifying any potential improvements and/or financial savings.  
Stage 2  - to measure the value of the councillor / resident link, establish  if it is strong enough 
and suggest any changes. The scope of this review will focus on the Council’s ward/councillor 
arrangements.  
 
Outcomes: 
The Board recommended to the Cabinet: 

(1) The Cabinet agenda be published a minimum of ten working days before the meeting, to 
allow councillors and members of the public to make effective representation; 

(2) Informal Cabinet Briefing meetings be opened to all councillors. 
 
The Cabinet did not approve the recommendations, however it was recognised that a significant 
amount of work had been conducted by the Panel into reviewing various elements of the 
democratic process. 
 

5 Discharges into Local Harbour- Progress Review 
 

Purpose of the Work:  
Following the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Panel’s report on discharges into local 
harbours in 2011 Southern Water were invited to provide the Board with a progress update on 
work undertaken.. 
 
Key Objectives: 

(1) Focused on the impacts discharges had on the harbour 
(2) Established why and how discharges occurred  
(3) To establish what options were available to overcome problems and concerns raised. 

 
Outcomes: 
Representatives from Southern Water attended the Scrutiny Board on 19 November 2013 and 
provided an update on progress made on discharges from their drainage systems into local 
harbours. 

P
age 15



  
 Matter Under Review  Purpose of the Work, Key Objectives and Outcomes 

6 Revenue Budget 2014/15-18/19 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Briggs 
Scrutiny Panel: N/A 
 
 

Purpose of the Work:  
To consider and comment upon the draft revenue budget for 2014/15 in accordance with the 
Council’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
Key Objectives:
[...]
 
Customer Service Centres/Access Points 
Human Resources (HR) Strategy & Transaction 
Information Technology (IT) 
Learning & Development 
Marketing 
Partnership Development 
Performance Management 
Research & Development 
Risk Management 
Shared Services 
Commissioning 
 

 
Planning and Built Environment 

 

 
Building control 
Coastal management 
Conservation 
Development Management 
Environmental Improvements and Sustainable 
Transport 
Highway Development Control 
Land Charges and Address Management 
Planning Compliance 
Policy/Local Development Framework 
S106 agreements 
Technical Support 
Transport Planning  
Urban Design  
 
 

Page 20



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Minute Volume 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



208 

 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
13 February 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 13 February 2014 
 
 
Present  
 
Brown, Buckley (Vice-Chairman), Hilton, Mrs Shimbart (Chairman), Smith J, Turner 
and Galloway 
 
 
128 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Smith. 
 

129 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
(a) the minutes of the meeting of the Development Management 

Committee held on 23 January 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman; and 

 
(b) the  minutes of the Site Viewing Working Party held on 6 February 

2014 were received. 
 

130 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

131 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

132 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman reminded members of the Committee that a report would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Council recommending the appointment of 
a Joint West Of Waterlooville MDA Planning Committee with Winchester City 
Council: 
 

133 Suspension of Standing Orders  
 
RESOLVED that Standing Order 24 be suspended to enable the Co
[...]
in an excessive building bulk detrimental to the outlook and visual amenities of 
the occupiers of that dwelling. However, in view of the professional advice 
given at this meeting, the Committee decided not to pursue this particular 
concern further. 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/13/01214 be refused based on reasons 1 and 
4 attached  to the notice of refusal in relation to application APP/12/00866: the 
exact wording of these reasons to be determined by the Executive Head of 
Planning and Built Environment. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.10 pm 
 

Page 38



  18 
Scrutiny Board 

25.February.2014 
 
 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 25 February 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Shimbart (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Cousins, Farrow, Galloway, Gibb-Gray, Heard, Hilton, Keast, Lenaghan, 
Ponsonby, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith J, Smith K, Tarrant, Turner and Wade 
 
35 Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bastin, Mrs Blackett, 
Bolton, Edwards, Hart, Kennedy, Mackey, Pierce Jones and Smith. 
 

36 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 4 
February 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 

37 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

38 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

39 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman reminded members that the Scrutiny Board originally scheduled 
for 20 May 2014 had now been rescheduled for 3 June 2014. 
 
The Board was also informed that Individual Electoral Registration training for 
Councillors had been scheduled for 12 March 2014. 
 

40 Sustainability Review  
 
The Board received a report from the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality 
Panel in connection with its Sustainability Review. The Panel had investigated 
work undertaken by Havant Borough Council to address sustainability 
thro
[...]
il owned assets was discussed 
and the Scrutiny Lead agreed to provide an update on any buildings 
which had been earmarked for the solar thermal scheme. 
 

• The Board expressed concern that the Planning Inspector had modified 
the Council’s core strategy so that new homes built until 2026 needed 
only to conform with Code Level 3. Following a discussion it was 
suggested members of the Board raise the issue at the future public 
enquiry. 

 
At the conclusion of the debate the Chairman thanked the Panel and officers for 
all their hard work and effort in producing an informative report.  
 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the key actions set out in paragraphs 4.1 
to 4.7 of the Environment and Neighbourhood Quality Panel’s report be 
implemented. 
 
 
 

Page 40



  20 
Scrutiny Board 

25.February.2014 
 
 

 

41 Scrutiny Board - Annual Report 2013/14  
 
The Council’s constitution required the Scrutiny Board to report annually to Full 
Council on its workings and to make recommendations for future work 
programmes and amended working methods, if appropriate.  
 
The report provided a summary of the work undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
in 2013/14 and gave the Board an opportunity to review its performance over 
the last year.  
 
RESOLVED that the annual report be submitted to Full Council. 
 

42 Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2013/14  
 
The Board was given an opportunity to review progress to date with regard to 
the various scrutiny and policy reviews currently being undertaken by the 
Panels and to identify potential new matters for scrutiny. 
 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to those Councillors who were attending 
their last meeting of the Scrutiny Board for all their hard work and effort. 
 
RESOLVED that no additional matters be included in the Board’s work 
programme at the present time. 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.23 pm 

 
 
 

DDDDDDDDDDDDDD. 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 
[...]
on using standard reasons R23, R24 and R28 

 

Page 52



  230 
Development Management Committee 

6 March 2014 
 
 

 

 
The Committee discussed this application in detail together with the views 
raised by the deputees. 
 
The Committee considered that the proposal would have a detrimental impact 
on the outlook and amenities of neighbouring properties. It was therefore 
 
 
RESOLVED that application APP/13/01269 be refused for the following reason: 
 
1 The proposed development by reason of its design, bulk and prominent 

location would be an incongruous feature within the street scene to the 
detriment of the visual amenities of the site and locality and neighbouring 
amenities. The proposal is therefore contrary to policy CS16 of the 
Havant Borough Local Plan (Core Strategy) 2011 and the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012. 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.50 pm 
 
 
 

 
99999999999 

 
Chairman 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



17 

 CABINET 
19 March 2014 

 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 19 March 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Briggs (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Branson, Cheshire, Collins, Fairhurst and Weeks 
 
54 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Guest. 
 

55 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 February 2014 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

56 Matters Arising  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

57 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present. 
 

58 Chairman's Report  
 
There were no matters the Chairman wished to report. 
 

59 Portfolio Holder Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.  
 
RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions and minutes be noted: 
 
(1)  Proposed charges to existing parking restrictions, Park Parade, Leigh 

Park, Havant; 
 

(2)  Traffic Regulation

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 COUNCIL 
16 April 2014 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Council held on 16 April 2014 
 
Present  
 
Councillor Buckley (Mayor) 
 
Councillors Mrs Blackett, Bolton, Briggs, Branson, Brown, Cheshire, Collins, Cousins, Edwards, 
Fairhurst, Farrow, Gibb-Gray, Guest, Hart, Hilton, Keast, Kennedy, Lenaghan, Mackey, 
Pierce Jones, Ponsonby, Shimbart, Mrs Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn (Deputy Mayor), Smith D, 
Smith J, Smith K, Turner, Wade, Weeks, Wilson and Tarrant 
 
79 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Galloway, R Heard, M Johnson 
and G Smith. 
 

80 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2014 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

81 Matters Arising  
 
In response to Councillor Hart, it was confirmed that Winchester City Council had approved 
the proposals for the creation of a Joint West of Waterlooville Major Development Area 
Planning Committee. 
 

82 Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations if interest from any of the members present. 
 

83 Mayor's Report  
 
The Mayor reported that he had attended various charity and other events since the last 
meeting of the Council, including the High Sheriff’s Community Awards and the Havant 
Sports Awards.  The Mayor also reported on the recent successful Civic Day, Charity Quiz 
and Classic Car rally. 
 

84 Leader's Report  
 
There were no further matters the Leader wished to report in addition to his written report. 
 

85 Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2013-14  
 
Councillor Gerald Shimbart presented the Scrutiny Board’s 2013/14 Annual Report to the 
Council in accordance with the Council’s Constitution. 
 



  2 
 COUNCIL 

16 April 2014 
 

 

Proposed by Councillor K Smith and seconded by Councillor Mrs M Smallcorn it was 
 
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Board’s 2013/14 Annual Report be noted. 
 

86 Cabinet Portfolio Reports  
 
The Cabinet Portfolio reports had been circulated and the Mayor asked the Portfolio 
Holders if they wished to add anything to their written reports. 
 
Councillor Collins reported that work on the Langstone Bridge in relation to the Shipwrights 
Way had been completed and would be open in time for the Easter Holiday. 
 
Councillor Guest reported that he had chaired the Broadmarsh Traffic Forum with local 
business representatives; the meeting had been very constructive, working towards a 
solution for traffic issues in the area. 
 

87 Cabinet/Board/Committee Recommendations  
 
The Council considered a recommendation from the Cabinet meeting on 19 March 2014 
(minute 32/03/2014 refers).  Proposed by Councillor Mrs E Shimbart and seconded by 
Councillor C Hilton, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that the 2014/15 Pay Policy Statement be approved and adopted. 
 

88 Portfolio Holders and Chairmen's Question Time  
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holders all answered questions within their remit.  There were no 
questions for the Committee Chairmen. 
 

89 Acceptance of Minutes  
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs E Shimbart and seconded by Councillor Mrs M Smallcorn, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held since publication of the last Council 
agenda be accepted. 
 

90 Questions  
 
There were no questions. 
 

91 Urgent Questions  
 
There were no urgent questions 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.34 pm 

 


